

No. 11-345

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, ET AL.,

*Respondents,*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court  
of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE LAWYERS'  
COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER  
LAW, ET AL., IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

JON GREENBAUM  
BRENDA SHUM  
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR  
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW  
1401 New York Avenue, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 662-8315

WADE HENDERSON  
LISA M. BORNSTEIN  
DIANNE PICHE  
THE LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE  
ON CIVIL AND HUMAN RIGHTS  
1629 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 466-3311

BRADLEY S. PHILLIPS  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHELLE FRIEDLAND  
DANIEL B. LEVIN  
MIRIAM SEIFTER  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
355 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 683-9100  
brad.phillips@mtto.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

August 13, 2012

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. BECAUSE OF THE ENDURING ROLE OF RACE IN AMERICAN SOCIETY, RACIAL DIVERSITY REMAINS AN IMPORTANT ASPECT OF DIVERSITY IN HIGHER EDUCATION.....	5
A. Race Still Matters in American Life .....	6
B. Students of Different Races Contribute Diverse Viewpoints, Perspectives, and Experiences .....	11
II. REALIZING THE EDUCATIONAL BENEFITS OF DIVERSITY REQUIRES MEANINGFUL INTERACTIONS AMONG STUDENTS OF MANY BACKGROUNDS AND PERSPECTIVES.....	13
A. The Educational Benefits of Diversity Are Realized Primarily Through Meaningful Interactions Among Students of Different Backgrounds.....	14
B. Empirical Evidence Shows That Diversity Yields Important Educational Benefits When Meaningful Cross-Racial Interactions Occur .....	16

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
1. Improved Classroom Experiences and Learning Outcomes.....	17
2. Preparing Students for Work and Citizenship.....	18
<b>III. THE NATURE OF THE COMPELLING INTEREST IN DIVERSITY MAKES CLEAR THAT A UNIVERSITY MUST HAVE LATITUDE TO CONSIDER RACE AS PART OF AN INDIVIDUALIZED ADMISSIONS ASSESSMENT .....</b>	<b>21</b>
A. Obtaining Diversity’s Full Benefits Requires Attention to Individual Applicants .....	22
B. University Admissions Policies Must Be Permitted To Look Beyond Numbers Alone and Consider Race at an Individual Level .....	24
1. Petitioner’s Reliance on Numbers Alone Is Misplaced and Constitutionally Impermissible .....	24
2. Petitioner’s Reliance on Aggregate Data Is Improper and Misleading .....	25

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
C. A University's Constitutional Interests in Academic Freedom, Including the Freedom To Decide Whom To Admit, Should Inform the Strict Scrutiny Analysis .....	26
1. Under the First Amendment, Universities' Educational Judgments Are Entitled to Deference.....	28
2. Educational Judgments Entitled to Deference Include University Admissions Policies .....	29
3. Because a University's Judgments About Its Educational Mission Are Entitled to First Amendment Protection, Its Conclusions That Race-Conscious Admissions Policies Will Further Its Academic Goals Should Be a Factor in the Strict Scrutiny Analysis.....	31
CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Board of Curators of the University of Missouri v. Horowitz, 435 U.S. 78 (1978) .....</i>	28, 29
<i>Board of Education of Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist., Westchester Cnty. v. Rowley, 458 U.S. 176 (1982) .....</i>	28
<i>Burson v. Freeman, 504 U.S. 191 (1992) .....</i>	32
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of Univ. of Cal., Hastings Coll. of Law v. Martinez, 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010) .....</i>	28
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas, 631 F.3d 213 (CA5 2011).....</i>	17, 26
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger, 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....</i>	passim
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents, 385 U.S. 589 (1967)) .....</i>	20, 28, 31
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1, 551 U.S. 701 (2007) .....</i>	passim
<i>Regents of University of California v. Bakke, 438 U.S. 265 (1978) .....</i>	passim

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Regents of the University of Michigan v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985) .....	29, 30
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980) .....	32
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968) .....	32
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957) .....	5, 30
<i>Wieman v. Updegraff</i> , 344 U.S. 183 (1952) .....	28, 31
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
U.S. Census Bureau, Current Population Survey, 2010 Annual Social and Economic Supp., <i>Years of School Completed by Poverty Status, Sex, Age, Nativity and Citizenship</i> .....	9
Balfanz, R. & Legters, N., <i>Locating the dropout crisis: Which high schools produce the nation's dropouts?</i> (2004) .....	8
Bowen, <i>Admissions and the Relevance of Race</i> , Princeton Alumni Weekly 7 (Sept. 26, 1977) .....	15
Bowman, Nicholas A., <i>College Diversity Experiences and Cognitive Development</i> 80 Rev. Educ. Res. 4 (2010).....	15, 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Bowman, Nicholas A., <i>Promoting Participation in a Diverse Democracy: A Meta-Analysis of College Diversity Experiences and Civic Engagement</i> 81 Rev. Educ. Res. 29 (2010) .....	20
Center for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Health Disparities and Inequalities Report – United States, 2011</i> .....	10
Chang, Mitchell J., et al., <i>The Educational Benefits of Sustaining Cross-Racial Interaction Among Undergraduates</i> 77 J. Higher Ed. 430 (2006) .....	11, 15, 16
Chang, Mitchell James, <i>Quality Matters: Achieving Benefits Associated with Racial Diversity</i> (Kirwan Institute 2011).....	18
Demuth, Stephen & Steffensmeier, Darrell, <i>Ethnicity Effects on Sentence Outcomes in Large Urban Courts: Comparisons Among White, Black, and Hispanic Defendants</i> 85 Soc. Sci. Q. 994 (2004) .....	10
Engberg, Mark E., <i>Educating the Workforce for the 21st Century: A Cross-Disciplinary Analysis of the Impact of the Undergraduate Experience on Students' Development of a Pluralistic Orientation</i> 48 Res. Higher Educ. 283 (2007) .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Gerald, Danette & Haycock, Kati, <i>Engines of Inequality: Diminishing Equity in the Nation's Premier Public Universities</i> (The Education Trust, 2006) .....	9
Gurin, Patricia, et al., <i>The Benefits of Diversity in Education for Democratic Citizenship</i> 60 J. Soc. Issues 17 (2004) .....	21
Gurin, Patricia, et al., <i>Diversity and Higher Education: Theory and Impact on Educational Outcomes</i> 72 Harv. Educ. Rev. 330 (2002) .....	15, 19
Hurtado, Sylvia, <i>Preparing College Students for a Diverse Democracy: Final Report to the U.S. Department of Education</i> (Univ. of Mich., Ctr. for the Study of Higher & Postsecondary Educ. 2003) .....	12
Jayakumar, Uma M., <i>Can Higher Education Meet the Needs of an Increasingly Diverse and Global Society? Campus Diversity and Cross-Cultural Workforce Competencies</i> 78 Harv. Educ. Rev. 615 (2008) .....	18, 19
Lee, Jr., John Michael, et al., <i>The College Completion Agenda 2011</i> (College Board Advocacy & Policy Center 2011) .....	8, 9



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Losen, Daniel J. & Gillespie, Jonathan, <i>Opportunities Suspended: The Disparate Impact of Disciplinary Exclusion from School</i> (2012) .....	8
Luo, Jiali, & Jamieson-Drake, David, A <i>Retrospective Assessment of the Education Benefits of Interactions Across Racial Boundaries</i> , 50 J. Cal.. Student Dev. 67 (2009) .....	16
National Center for Education Statistics, Institute of Education Sciences, U.S. Dept. of Education, <i>The Nation's Report Card: Reading 2011</i> (2011).....	7
National Center for Education Statistics, Institution of Education Sciences, U.S. Dept. of Education, <i>The Nation's Report Card: Mathematics 2011</i> (2011).....	7
National Poverty Center, <i>Poverty Facts: Poverty in the U.S.</i> .....	9
Office for Civil Rights, U.S. Dept. of Education, Civil Rights Data Collection 2012 .....	8
Office of Juvenile Justice & Delinquency Prevention, U.S. Dept. of Justice, <i>Juvenile Offenders and Victims: Juvenile Arrests 2009</i> (Dec. 2011) .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Orfield, Gary, <i>Reviving the Goal of an Integrated Society</i> (2009).....	7
Pettigrew, Thomas F. & Tropp, Linda R., <i>A Meta-Analytic Test of Intergroup Contact Theory</i> 90 <i>J. Personality &amp; Soc. Psychol.</i> 751 (2006) .....	19
Reardon, Sean F., et al., <i>Race, Income, and Enrollment Patterns in Highly Selective Colleges, 1984-2004</i> (Stanford Center for Education Policy Analysis, 2012).....	9
Reason, Robert D., et al., <i>Faculty and Institutional Factors that Promote Student Encounters with Difference in First-Year Courses</i> , 33 <i>Rev. Higher Educ.</i> 391 (2010) .....	23
Syed, Moin, et al., <i>Identity and Academic Success Among Underrepresented Ethnic Minorities</i> <i>J. Soc. Issues</i> 442, 442–43 (2011).....	7
Taylor, Paul, et al., <i>Twenty-to-One: Wealth Gaps Rise to Record Highs Between Whites, Blacks, and Hispanics</i> , Pew Research Center (2011) .....	9
The Psychology of Prejudice and Discrimination: Racism in America, Vol. 1 (Jean Lau Chin ed., 2004) .....	6
<i>Top 100 Degree Producers, Black Issues in Higher Education</i> , June 2, 2005 .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

**Page(s)**

University of Texas at Austin, <i>Proposal to Consider Race &amp; Ethnicity in Admissions</i> 24 (2004) .....	17
Wilson, George, <i>Racialized Life-Chance Opportunities Across the Class Structure: The Case of African Americans</i> , 609 <i>Annals Am. Acad. Pol. &amp; Soc. Sci.</i> 215 (2007).....	10
